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| & (Power key) Turns on the power of this unit or sets it to the standby mode.

| & (Touche d’alimentation) Mettez 1’appareil sous tension ou réglez-le en mode de mise en veille.

| & (Tecla de encendido) Enciende esta unidad o la pone en modo de espera.

[ CRIERE) HITANLIN B LB L R LB .

[0 (®&31) ¥ 71719 29 AZY 7] Bel 234419,




W =

0 9 N LB

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE
COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Explanation of Graphical Symbols
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is
intended to alert you to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert you to the
presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit
into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
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12 Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,
or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. N
13 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of
time. ==
14 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

We Want You Listening For A Lifetime

Yamaha and the Electronic Industries Association’s Consumer Electronics Group
want you to get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a safe level. One
that lets the sound come through loud and clear without annoying

blaring or distortion — and, most importantly, without affecting your sensitive
hearing.

Since hearing damage from loud sounds is often undetectable until it is too late, Yamaha and the
Electronic Industries Association’s Consumer Electronics Group recommend you to avoid
prolonged exposure from excessive volume levels.

Wantion
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FCC INFORMATION (for US customers)

1 IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!

This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC
requirements. Modifications not expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted
by the FCC, to use the product.

2 IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only high
quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all installation
instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC authorization to use this product in
the USA.

3 NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the requirements listed in FCC
Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B” digital devices. Compliance with these requirements provides a
reasonable level of assurance that your use of this product in a residential environment will not
result in harmful interference with other electronic devices.

This equipment generates/uses radio frequencies and, if not installed and used according to the
instructions found in the users manual, may cause interference harmful to the operation of other
electronic devices.
Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all
installations. If this product is found to be the source of interference, which can be determined by
turning the unit “OFF” and “ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using one of the following
measures:
Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC line
filter/s.
In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm
ribbon lead, change the lead-in to coaxial type cable.
If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer
authorized to distribute this type of product. If you can not locate the appropriate retailer, please contact
Yamaha Corporation of America A/V Division, 6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620.
The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed by Yamaha Corporation of America or
its subsidiaries.

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT
Responsible Party: Yamaha Corporation of America A/V Division
Address: 6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620
Telephone: 714-522-9011
Type of Equipment: Network CD Receiver
Model Name: CRX-N560
¢ This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
¢ Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
— this device may not cause harmful interference
— this device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
See the Troubleshooting section in the Owner’s Manual if interference to radio reception is
suspected.

FCC CAUTION
Change or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

IMPORTANT

Please record the serial number of this unit in the space below.

MODEL:

Serial No.:

The serial number is located on the rear of the unit. Retain the Owner’s Manual in a safe place for
future reference.

M For U.K. customers
If the socket outlets in the home are not suitable for the plug supplied with this appliance, it should
be cut off and an appropriate 3 pin plug fitted. For details, refer to the instructions described below.

Note
The plug severed from the mains lead must be destroyed, as a plug with bared flexible cord is
hazardous if engaged in a live socket outlet.

B Special Instructions for U.K. Model

IMPORTANT
THE WIRES IN MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING CODE:

Blue: NEUTRAL
Brown: LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the
coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the
letter N or coloured BLACK. The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

Making sure that neither core is connected to the earth terminal of the three pin plug.
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CAUTION: READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING YOUR UNIT.

To assure the finest performance, please read this manual carefully. Keep it in a safe place for future
reference.
Install this sound system in a well ventilated, cool, dry, clean place - away from direct sunlight, heat
sources, vibration, dust, moisture, and/or cold. For proper ventilation, allow the following minimum
clearances.
Top: 20 cm (8 in), Rear: 10 cm (4 in), Sides: 10 cm (4 in)
Locate this unit away from other electrical appliances, motors, or transformers to avoid humming
sounds.
Do not expose this unit to sudden temperature changes from cold to hot, and do not locate this unit in
an environment with high humidity (i.e. a room with a humidifier) to prevent condensation inside this
unit, which may cause an electrical shock, fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.
Avoid installing this unit where foreign object may fall onto this unit and/or this unit may be exposed
to liquid dripping or splashing. On the top of this unit, do not place:
— Other components, as they may cause damage and/or discoloration on the surface of this unit.
— Burning objects (i.e. candles), as they may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.
— Containers with liquid in them, as they may fall and liquid may cause electrical shock to the user
and/or damage to this unit.
Do not cover this unit with a newspaper, tablecloth, curtain, etc. in order not to obstruct heat radiation.
If the temperature inside this unit rises, it may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.
Do not plug in this unit to a wall outlet until all connections are complete.
Do not operate this unit upside-down. It may overheat, possibly causing damage.
Do not use force on switches, knobs and/or cords.
When disconnecting the power cable from the wall outlet, grasp the plug; do not pull the cable.
Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents; this might damage the finish. Use a clean, dry cloth.
Only voltage specified on this unit must be used. Using this unit with a higher voltage than specified is
dangerous and may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury. Yamaha will not be held
responsible for any damage resulting from use of this unit with a voltage other than specified.
To prevent damage by lightning, keep the power cable and outdoor antennas disconnected from a wall
outlet or this unit during a lightning storm.
Do not attempt to modify or fix this unit. Contact qualified Yamaha service personnel when any
service is needed. The cabinet should never be opened for any reasons.
‘When not planning to use this unit for long periods of time (i.e. vacation), disconnect the AC power
plug from the wall outlet.
Be sure to refer to the “Troubleshooting” section of the OWNER’S MANUAL for common operating
errors before concluding that this unit is faulty.
Before moving this unit, press @ to set it to standby mode and disconnect the AC power plug from the
wall outlet.
Condensation will form when the surrounding temperature changes suddenly. Disconnect the power
cable from the outlet, then leave this unit alone.
‘When using this unit for a long time, this unit may become warm. Turn the power off, then leave this
unit alone for cooling.
Install this unit near the AC outlet and where the AC power plug can be reached easily.
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21 The batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. When you

dispose of batteries, follow your regional regulations.

22 Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss.

This unit is not disconnected from the AC power source as long as it is connected to the wall
outlet, even if this unit itself is turned off by ®. This state is called the standby mode. In this
state, this unit is designed to consume a very small quantity of power.

WARNING

* TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

¢« DO NOT TOUCH THIS UNIT WHEN IT IS USED CONTINUOUSLY AT HIGH
VOLUME BECAUSE THE BOTTOM OF THIS UNIT MAY BECOME HOT. IT MAY
LEAD TO INJURIES SUCH AS BURNS, ETC.

H Notes on remote controls and batteries

.

.

Do not spill water or other liquids on the remote control.

Do not drop the remote control.

Do not leave or store the remote control in the following conditions:

— places of high humidity, such as near a bath

— places of high temperatures, such as near a heater or stove

— places of extremely low temperatures

— dusty places

Insert the battery according to the polarity markings (+ and -).

Change all batteries if you notice the following conditions:

— the operation range of the remote control narrows

— the transmit indicator does not flash or is dim

If the batteries run out, immediately remove them from the remote control to prevent an explosion or
acid leak.

If you find leaking batteries, discard the batteries immediately, taking care not to touch the leaked
material. If the leaked material comes into contact with your skin or gets into your eyes or mouth, rinse
it away immediately and consult a doctor. Clean the battery compartment thoroughly before installing
new batteries.

Do not use old batteries together with new ones. This may shorten the life of the new batteries or cause
old batteries to leak.

Do not use different types of batteries (such as alkaline and manganese batteries) together. Specification
of batteries may be different even though they look the same. Danger of explosion may happen if
batteries are incorrectly replaced.

Before inserting new batteries, wipe the compartment clean.

Dispose of batteries according to your regional regulations.

Keep batteries away from children. If a battery is accidentally swallowed, contact your doctor
immediately.

When not planning to use the remote control for long periods of time, remove the batteries from the
remote control.

Do not charge or disassemble the supplied batteries.




LASER SAFETY
This unit employs a laser. Due to possible eye injury, only a qualified service person should
remove the cover or attempt to service this device.

DANGER

This unit emits visible laser radiation when open. Avoid direct eye exposure to beam. When this
unit is plugged into the wall outlet, do not place your eyes close to the opening of the disc tray and
other openings to look into inside.

CAUTION
Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

The laser component in this product is capable of emitting radiation exceeding the limit for Class 1.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
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CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

DANGER: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.

The name plate is located on the bottom
of the unit.

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old
Equipment and Used Batteries

These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean
that used electrical and electronic products and batteries should not be mixed with
general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries,
please take them to applicable collection points, in accordance with your national
legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.

By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and
the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries,
please contact your local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of
sale where you purchased the items.

gl P

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European
Union]

These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these
items, please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method
of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it
complies with the requirement set by the Directive for the chemical involved.

AVEG1A1102C

The user shall not reverse engineer, decompile, alter, translate or disassemble the software used in
this unit, whether in part or in whole. For corporate users, employees of the corporation itself as
well as its business partners shall observe the contractual bans stipulated within this clause. If the
stipulations of this clause and this contract cannot be observed, the user shall immediately
discontinue using the software.

Important Notice: Guarantee Information for customers in EEA*

and Switzerland

For detailed guarantee information about this Yamaha product, and Pan-EEA* and Switzerland
warranty service, please either visit the website address below (Printable file is available at our
website) or contact the Yamaha representative office for your country. * EEA: European
Economic Area

http://europe.yamaha.com/warranty/
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Francais

PRECAUTIONS CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

12 Utiliser exclusivement le chariot, le stand, le trépied, le support ou la table

recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec cet appareil. Si I’appareil est posé sur
ATTENTION un chariot, déplacer le chariot avec précaution pour éviter tout risque de chute et de )
blessure.

RISQUE'?EE I? ‘:Isll guE‘l’.:ﬁ‘TRIOUE: 13 Débrancher I’appareil en cas d’orage ou lorsqu’il doit rester hors service pendant une R

période prolongée.
14 Conlfier toute réparation a un personnel qualifié. Faire réparer 1’appareil s’il a subi tout dommage, par

ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE ET DE exemple si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommaggé, si du liquide a coulé ou des objets
DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE, NE PAS RETIRER LE COUVERCLE sont tombés a I’intérieur de I’appareil, si 1’appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a de I’humidité, si
(OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE). NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIECE I’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.
INTERNE REPARABLE PAR L’UTILISATEUR. POUR : ) >
LENTRETIEN, S'ADRESSER A UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIE. Nous vous souhaitons un plaisir musical durable

Yamaha et le Groupe des Entreprises Electroniques Grand Public de 1’ Association
des Industries Electroniques désirent que vous tiriez le meilleur parti de votre
équipement tout en écoutant a un niveau non dommageable pour 1’ouie. Un niveau

e Explication des symboles
L’éclair avec une fleche a I'intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer

I’attention de I’ utilisateur sur la présence d’une « tension dangereuse » non isolée a Yo qui vous permet d’obtenir un son fort et clair, sans hurlement ni distorsion, —mais

Iintérieur de 1’appareil, pouvant étre suffisamment élevée pour constituer un risque LIRTENING  sans aucun danger pour I’ ouie.

d’électrocution. Comme les sons trop forts causent des lésions auditives qui ne peuvent étre détectées qu’a long
terme, lorsqu’il est trop tard, Yamaha et le Groupe des Entreprises Electroniques Grand Public de

Le point d’exclamation a I’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer I’ Association des Industries Electroniques vous déconseillent 1’écoute prolongée a des volumes

I’attention de I'utilisateur sur la présence d’instructions importantes sur I’emploi ou excessifs.

la maintenance (réparation) de I’appareil dans la documentation fournie.

Lire ces instructions.

Conserver ces instructions.

Tenir compte de tous les avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit a proximité d’eau.
Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon propre et sec.

~N N R W =

Ne pas bloquer les orifices de ventilation. Installer 1’appareil conformément aux instructions du

fabricant.

8  Ne pas installer I’appareil a proximité d’une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, une bouche de
chaleur, un poéle ou tout autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur) produisant de la chaleur.

9  Ne pas modifier le systeme de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de la fiche de terre. Une fiche polarisée
dispose de deux broches dont une est plus large que 1’autre. Une fiche de terre dispose de deux
broches et d’une troisiéme pour le raccordement a la terre. Cette broche plus large ou cette troisiéme
broche est destinée a assurer la sécurité de 1’utilisateur. Si la fiche équipant 1’appareil n’est pas
compatible avec les prises de courant disponibles, faire remplacer les prises par un électricien.

10 Acheminer les cordons d’alimentation de sorte qu’ils ne soient pas piétinés ni coincés, en faisant tout
spécialement attention aux fiches, prises de courant et au point de sortie de 1’appareil.

11 Utiliser exclusivement les fixations et accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
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INFORMATION DE LA FCC (pour les clients résidant aux Etats-Unis)

1 AVIS IMPORTANT : NE PAS APPORTER DE MODIFICATIONS A CET APPAREIL !

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de la FCC s’il est installé selon les instructions du mode
d’emploi. Toute modification non approuvée expressément par Yamaha peut invalider
I’autorisation de la FCC d’utiliser cet appareil.

2 IMPORTANT : N'utiliser que des cébles blindés de haute qualité pour le raccordement de cet
appareil a des accessoires et/ou a un autre appareil. Seuls le ou les cables fournis avec le produit
DOIVENT étre utilisés. Suivre les instructions concernant I’installation. Le non respect des
instructions peut invalider I’autorisation, accordée par la FCC, d’utiliser ce produit aux Etats-Unis.

3 REMARAQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux normes relatives aux appareils
numériques de Classe « B », telles que fixées dans 1’ Article 15 de 1a Réglementation FCC. Ces
normes sont destinées a assurer une protection suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles avec
d’autres appareils électroniques dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génere et utilise des fréquences radio qui, en cas d’installation et d’utilisation non
conformes aux instructions du mode d’emploi, peuvent étre a 1’origine d’interférences empéchant
d’autres appareils de fonctionner.
Cependant, la conformité a la Réglementation FCC ne garantit pas 1’absence d’interférences dans une
installation particuliere. Si cet appareil devait produire des interférences, ce qui peut étre déterminé en
« ETEIGNANT », puis en « RALLUMANT » I’appareil, 1" utilisateur est invité a essayer de corriger le
probléeme d’une des manieres suivantes :
Réorienter cet appareil ou le dispositif affecté par les interférences.
Utiliser des prises d’alimentation branchées sur différents circuits (avec interrupteur de circuit ou
fusible) ou installer un ou des filtres pour ligne secteur.
Dans le cas d’interférences radio ou TV, changer de place I’antenne et la réorienter. Si I’antenne est un
conducteur plat de 300 ohms, remplacer ce cable par un cable de type coaxial.
Si ces mesures ne donnent pas les résultats escomptés, priere de contacter le détaillant local autorisé a
commercialiser ce type d’appareil. Si ce n’est pas possible, priére de contacter Yamaha Corporation of
America A/V Division, Etats-Unis, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave., Buena Park, CA 90620.
Les déclarations précédentes concernent EXCLUSIVEMENT les appareils commercialisés par
Yamaha Corporation of America ou ses filiales.

DECLARATION SUR LES INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITE
Partie responsable: Yamaha Corporation of America A/V Division
Addresse: 6600 Orangethorpe Avenue Buena Park, CA 90620
Téléphone: 714-522-9011
Type d’équipement: Ampli-Tuner CD Réseau
Nom de modele: CRX-N560
¢ Cet appareil est conforme a ’article 15 de la réglementation FCC.
* Le fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes:
— Cet appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.
— Cet appareil doit recevoir toutes les interférences, y compris celles pouvant entrainer des
problemes de fonctionnement.
Voyez la section Guide de dépannage dans le mode d’emploi si vous pensez que le probleme de
réception radio est di a des interférences.

ATTENTION DE LA FCC
Tout changement ou toute modification non approuvé expressément par le tiers responsable peut
aboutir a I'interdiction de faire fonctionner cet appareil.

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS CANADIENS
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

IMPORTANT

Veuillez noter le numéro de série de cet appareil dans I’espace réservé a cet effet, ci-dessous.
MODELE:

No. de série:

Le numéro de série se trouve a I’arriere de 1’appareil. Priere de conserver le mode d’emploi en lieu sir
pour toute référence future.
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ATTENTION : VEUILLEZ LIRE CE QUI SUIT AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.

Pour utiliser I’appareil au mieux de ses possibilités, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi.
Conservez-le soigneusement pour référence.

Installez cet ensemble audio dans un endroit bien aéré, frais, sec et propre - veillez a ce qu’il soit a
I’abri de la lumiere directe du soleil, des sources de chaleur, des vibrations, des poussieres, de
I’humidité et/ou du froid. Pour une ventilation correcte, ménagez I’espace minimum suivant.
Au-dessus : 20 cm, A I’arriere : 10 cm, Sur les c6tés : 10 cm

Placez I’appareil loin des équipements, moteurs et transformateurs électriques, pour éviter les
ronflements parasites.

N’exposez pas I’appareil a des variations brutales de température, ne le placez pas dans un
environnement trés humide (par exemple dans une pieéce contenant un humidificateur) car cela peut
entrainer la condensation d’humidité a I’intérieur de 1’appareil qui elle-méme peut étre responsable de
décharge électrique, d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.

Evitez d’installer I’appareil dans un endroit ot des objets peuvent tomber, ainsi que 1a ot I’appareil

pourrait &tre exposé a des éclaboussures ou des gouttes d’eau. Sur le dessus de I’appareil, ne placez pas :

— d’autres appareils qui peuvent endommager la surface de I’appareil ou provoquer sa décoloration.
— des objets se consumant (par exemple, une bougie) qui peuvent étre responsables d’incendie, de
dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
— des récipients contenant des liquides qui peuvent étre a 1’origine de décharge électrique ou de
dommage a I’appareil.
Ne couvrez pas ’appareil d’un journal, d’une nappe, d’un rideau, etc. car cela empécherait
I’évacuation de la chaleur. Toute augmentation de la température intérieure de 1’appareil peut étre
responsable d’incendie, de dommage a 1’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
Ne branchez pas la fiche du cable d’alimentation de I’appareil sur une prise secteur aussi longtemps
que tous les raccordements n’ont pas été effectués.
Ne pas faire fonctionner 1’appareil a I’envers. Il risquerait de chauffer et d’étre endommagé.
N’exercez aucune force excessive sur les commutateurs, les boutons et les cordons.
Pour débrancher la fiche du cordon d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur, saisissez la fiche et ne
tirez pas sur le cordon.
Ne nettoyez pas I’appareil au moyen d’un solvant chimique, ce qui pourrait endommager la finition.
Utilisez un chiffon sec et propre.
N’alimentez 1’appareil qu’a partir de la tension prescrite. Alimenter I’appareil sous une tension plus
élevée est dangereux et peut étre responsable d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure
corporelle. Yamaha ne saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages résultant de 1’alimentation de
I’appareil sous une tension autre que celle prescrite.
Pour empécher tout dommage causé par les éclairs, déconnectez le cable d’alimentation et toute
antenne extérieure de la prise murale pendant un orage.
Ne tentez pas de modifier ni de réparer I’appareil. Consultez le service Yamaha compétent pour toute

réparation qui serait requise. Le coffret de I’appareil ne doit jamais étre ouvert, quelle que soit la raison.

Si vous envisagez de ne pas vous servir de 1’appareil pendant une longue période (par exemple,
pendant les vacances), débranchez la fiche du cable d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur.
Veuillez vous reporter a la section « Guide de dépannage » du MODE D’EMPLOI concernant les
erreurs de fonctionnement courantes avant d’en conclure que 1’appareil est défectueux.

Avant de déplacer I’appareil, appuyez sur & pour placer I’appareil en veille puis débranchez la fiche
du cable d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur.

La condensation se forme lorsque la température ambiante change brusquement. En ce cas,
débranchez la fiche du céble d’alimentation et laissez 1’appareil reposer.

La température de I’appareil peut augmenter en raison d’une utilisation prolongée. En ce cas, coupez
I’alimentation de I’appareil et laissez-le au repos pour qu’il refroidisse.
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Installez cet appareil a proximité de la prise secteur et 2 un emplacement ou la fiche du cable
d’alimentation est facilement accessible.

Les piles ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur extréme, par exemple au soleil, a une flamme, etc.
Lors de la mise au rebut des piles, suivez vos réglementations locales.

Une pression excessive du son par les écouteurs et le casque d’écoute peut entrainer la perte de I’ ouie.

Cet appareil n’est pas déconnecté du secteur tant qu’il reste branché a la prise de courant, méme si

r
I

appareil en soi est éteint par la touche ®. Il se trouve alors « en veille ». En mode veille,
appareil consomme une tres faible quantité de courant.

AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE,
N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L'HUMIDITE.

LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ CET APPAREIL A UN VOLUME ELEVE PENDANT UNE
PERIODE PROLONGEE, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE LA PARTIE INFERIEURE CHAUFFE.
PAR CONSEQUENT, NE TOUCHEZ PAS L’ APPAREIL, CAR VOUS RISQUEZ DE VOUS
BLESSER, ET NOTAMMENT DE VOUS BRULER.

Remarques a propos des télécommandes et piles

Ne renversez aucun liquide sur le boitier de télécommande.

Ne laissez pas tomber le boitier de télécommande.

Ne laissez pas et ne rangez pas le boitier de télécommande dans les endroits suivants:

— trés humides, par exemple prés d’un bain

— tres chauds, par exemple prés d’un poéle ou d’un appareil de chauffage

— exposés a des températures tres basses

— poussiéreux

Installez la pile en respectant les reperes de polarité (+ et —).

Changez toutes les piles lorsque les symptomes suivants se présentent:

— la portée du boitier de télécommande diminue

— le témoin de transmission ne clignote pas ou I’intensité est faible

Si la pile est plate, retirez-la immédiatement de la télécommande pour éviter tout risque d'explosion ou
de fuite d'acide.

Si vous remarquez une fuite au niveau des piles, mettez-les immédiatement au rebut en prenant soin de
ne pas toucher le produit qui a fui. Si le produit qui a fui entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos yeux ou
votre bouche, rincez immédiatement et consultez un médecin. Nettoyez soigneusement le logement des
piles avant de mettre en place des piles neuves.

Nutilisez pas a la fois des piles neuves et des piles usagées. Cela risque de réduire la durée de vie des
nouvelles piles ou d'entrainer une fuite des piles usagées.

Nutilisez pas non plus des piles de deux types différents (par exemple, des piles alcalines et des piles au
manganegse). Les caractéristiques des piles peuvent étre différentes méme si elles semblent identiques. 11
y arisque d’explosion en cas d’erreur dans la mise en place des piles.

Avant de mettre la nouvelle pile en place, essuyez soigneusement le compartiment.

Mettez la pile au rebut conformément aux lois en vigueur dans votre région.

Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants. SI une pile est avalée accidentellement, contactez
immédiatement votre médecin.

Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la télécommande pendant une période prolongée, retirez les piles de
la télécommande.

N’essayez pas de charger ou de démonter les piles fournies.




SECURITE LASER
L’ appareil utilise un laser. En raison des risques de blessure des yeux, le retrait du couvercle ou les
réparations de 1’appareil devront étre confiés exclusivement a un technicien d’entretien qualifié.

DANGER

Risque d’exposition au laser en cas d’ouverture. Eviter I’exposition directe des yeux au faisceau.
Lorsque cet appareil est branché a la prise de courant, ne pas approcher les yeux de 1’ouverture du
plateau changeur et des autres ouvertures pour regarder a I’intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT
Lutilisation de commandes et I’emploi de réglages ou de méthodes autres que ceux décrits ci-
dessous, peuvent entrainer une exposition a un rayonnement dangereux.

Le laser de cet appareil peut émettre un rayonnement dépassant les limites de la classe 1.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

@):R LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
! ! KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

% PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

DANGER: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.

E.0

La plaque signaletique se trouve sur le
dessous de I’appareil.

L’utilisateur n’est pas autorisé a rétro-concevoir, décompiler, modifier, traduire ou désassembler le
logiciel utilisé dans cet appareil, aussi bien dans ses parties que dans sa totalité. En ce qui
concerne les utilisateurs en entreprise, les employés de 1’entreprise proprement dite ainsi que ses
partenaires commerciaux doivent respecter les interdictions figurant dans cette clause. Si les
termes de cette clause et de ce contrat ne peuvent pas étre respectés, 1’utilisateur devra
immédiatement cesser d’utiliser le logiciel.
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PRECAUCION: LEA LAS INDICACIONES SIGUIENTES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO.

1 Paraasegurar el mejor rendimiento de este aparato, lea atentamente este manual. Y luego gudrdelo en 20 Instale este aparato cerca de la toma de CA y donde se pueda alcanzar facilmente la clavija de alimentacion.
un lugar seguro para poder consultarlo en el futuro en caso de ser necesario. 21 Las baterfas no deberdn exponerse a un calor excesivo como, por ejemplo, el que producen los rayos del
2 Instale este sistema de sonido en un lugar bien ventilado, fresco, seco y limpio, y alejado de la luz sol, el fuego y similares. Cuando deseche las baterfas, por favor cumpla las regulaciones de su region.
solar directa, fuentes de calor, vibracién, polvo, humedad y/o frio. Para garantizar una ventilacion 22 La presion actstica excesiva de los auriculares puede causar pérdida auditiva.
correcta deberdn existir las siguientes distancias minimas.
Arriba: 20 cm, Atrds: 10 cm, A los lados: 10 cm
3 Coloque este aparato lejos de otros aparatos eléctricos, motores o transformadores, para evitar asf los
ruidos de zumbido.

Este aparato no se desconecta de la fuente de alimentacién de CA si estd conectada a una toma de
corriente, aunque la propia aparato esté apagada con ®. A este estado se le llama modo de espera. En
este estado, este aparato ha sido disefiada para que consuma un cantidad de corriente muy pequena.

4 No exponga este aparato a cambios bruscos de temperaturas, del frio al calor, ni lo coloque en lugares

muy himedos (una habitacion con deshumidificador, por ejemplo), para impedir asi que se forme
condensacion en su interior, lo que podria causar una descarga eléctrica, un incendio, dafios en el
aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.

ADVERTENCIA
+ PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO
EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

5  Evite instalar este aparato en un lugar donde puedan caerle encima objetos extrafios y/o donde quede * NOTOQUE ESTA UNIDAD SI SE UTILIZA DE FORMA CONTINUA A UN VOLUMEN
expuesto al goteo o a la salpicadura de liquidos. Encima de este aparato no ponga: ELEVADO, YA QUE SU PARTE INFERIOR PODRIA ACUMULAR MUCHO CALOR
— Otros componentes, porque pueden causar dafios y/o decoloracién en la superficie de este aparato. Y PODRIA SUFRIR LESIONES O QUEMADURAS.
— Objetos con fuego (velas, por ejemplo), porque pueden causar un incendio, dafos en el aparato . j . .
y/o lesiones a las personas. H Observaciones sobre los mandos a distancia y las pilas
— Recipientes con liquidos, porque pueden caerse y derramar el liquido, causando descargas No derrame agua u otros liquidos en el mando a distancia.
eléctricas al usuario y/o dafiando el aparato. No deje que el mando a distancia se caiga.

6  No tape este aparato con un periédico, mantel, cortina, etc. para no impedir el escape del calor. Si No deje ni guarde el mando a distancia en uno de las siguientes lugares:
aumenta la temperatura en el interior del aparato, esto puede causar un incendio, dafios en el aparato — lugares con alta humedad, por ejemplo, cerca de un bafio .

y/o lesiones a las personas. — lugares con temperaturas elevadas, por ejemplo, cerca de una calefaccion o estufa

7 No enchufe este aparato a una toma de corriente hasta después de haber terminado todas las conexiones. — lugares con temperaturas muy bajas

8 No ponga el aparato al revés. Podria recalentarse y posiblemente causar dafios. - lugares pol\forlentos .

9  No utilice una fuerza excesiva con los conmutadores, los controles y/o los cables. Inserte} la bateria re§petqnd0 las marcas de polarl@ad (+y-). ..

. - ’ oesy . L . Cambie todas las pilas si observa alguna de las siguientes condiciones:

10 Cuando desgonecte el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente, sujete la clavija y tire de ella; no _ el radio de accion del mando a distancia se reduce
tire ‘,161 prop1o cable. ) - ) - B — el indicador de transmisién no parpadea o estd atenuado.

11 No ll_mple este aparato con disolventes quimicos porque podria estropear el acabado. Utilice un pafio Para impedir explosiones o pérdidas de 4cido, retire inmediatamente las pilas del mando a
limpio y seco para limpiar el aparato. distancia cuando se hayan gastado.

12 Utilice solamente la tension especificada en este aparato. Utilizar el aparato con una tension superior a Si encuentra pilas con fugas, deséchelas inmediatamente, procurando no tocar el material que
la especificada resulta peligroso y puede producir un incendio, dafios en el aparato y/o lesiones a las sale de las pilas. Si el material que sale de las pilas entra en contacto con su piel o entra en sus
personas. Yamaha no se hard responsable de ningtin dafio debido al uso de este aparato con una 0jos o boca, ldvese inmediatamente y acuda a un médico. Limpie a fondo el compartimiento de
tension diferente de la especificada. las pilas antes de instalar otras nuevas.

13 Para impedir dafios debidos a relimpagos, desconecte el cable de alimentacién y antenas externas de No utilice conjuntamentt_a pila_s yiejas y pilas nuevas. Esto puede acortar la vida de las pilas
la toma de corriente durante una tormenta eléctrica. nuevas o hacer que las pilas viejas tengan fugas. . .

14 No intente modificar ni arreglar este aparato. Péngase en contacto con el personal de servicio Yamaha No utilice conjuntamente pilas de diferentes tipos (por ejemplo, alcalinas y de me}nganeso). La
cualificado cuando necesite realizar alguna reparacion. La caja no deberd abrirse nunca por ninguna especn_“lcamor_l de las pilas p}lede ser diferente aunque parezca la misma. Se podria provocar
razén. explosiones si se emplean pilas erroneas. ) )

. L . ) X Limpie el compartimiento de las pilas antes de introducir las nuevas.
15 Cuando no piense utilizar este aparato durante mucho tiempo (cuando se ausente de casa por Siea Iz 12 tacion local para deshacerse de las pilas
- . : - . ga la reglamentacién local para deshacerse de las pilas.
vacaciones, Poie]emplo.)’desconecte el ce}’ble de alimentacién de_ la toma de corriente. Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los nifios. En caso tragar accidentalmente una pila,

16 Lea la seccién “Resolucion de problemas! SObl‘? errores de funcionamiento habltuales del MANUAL péngase inmediatamente en contacto con un médico.

DE INSTRUCCIONES antes de dar por concluido que este aparato estd averiado. Si no tiene previsto utilizar el mando a distancia durante periodos de tiempo prolongados, saque

17 Antes de trasladar este aparato, pulse & para ponerlo en el modo de espera, y luego desconecte el las pilas del mando a distancia.
cable de alimentacién de CA de la toma de corriente. No cargue ni desmonte las pilas que se suministran.

18 La condensacién se formard cuando cambie de repente la temperatura ambiental. Desconecte en este
caso el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente y no utilice el aparato.

19 El aparato se calentard cuando la utilice durante mucho tiempo. Desconecte en este caso la

alimentacion y luego no utilice el aparato para permitir que se enfrie.
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SEGURIDAD CONTRA LA RADIACION LASER

Este aparato utiliza rayos laser. Debido a la posibilidad de que se produzcan dafios en los ojos, la
extraccion de la cubierta del aparato o las reparaciones solamente deberan ser realizadas por un
técnico cualificado.

PELIGRO

Este aparato emite radiacion l4ser visible cuando se abre. Evite la exposicion directa a los rayos
laser. Cuando se conecte este aparato a una toma de corriente no acerque sus ojos a la abertura de
la bandeja del disco ni a otras aberturas para mirar al interior.

PRECAUCION
El uso de los controles, los ajustes o los procedimientos que no se especifican enste manual
pueden causar una exposicion peligrosa a la radiacion.

El componente laser de este producto es capaz de emitir radiacion que sobrepasa el limite
establecido para la clase 1.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

@):R LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
! ! KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

% PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

DANGER: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.

La etiqueta con el nombre se encuentra
en la parte inferior de la unidad.

El usuario no deberd invertir la ingenierfa, alterar, traducir ni descompilar el software utilizado en
esta unidad, ya sea en parte o totalmente. Los usuarios corporativos, los empleados de la propia
corporacion, asi como sus socios comerciales deberdn cumplir las prohibiciones contractuales
estipuladas en esta cldusula. Si las estipulaciones de esta cldusula y de este contrato no se pueden
cumplir, el usuario deberd suspender inmediatamente la utilizacién del software.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE

t @‘ t Q KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
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CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

DANGER: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

@):R LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
| ! KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

% PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1
CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM.

DANGER: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.
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